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this question. Next question,
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{[INCREASE IN PRICE OF MILL~-MADE
CLOTH

*209. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI:
SHRI K. SUNDARAM:
SHBRJ SURJIT SINGH
ATWAL:
SARDAR RAM SINGH:
SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which increase has been allowed in the price of mull-Mmade cloth from October, 1964 to April, 1967 together with dates on Which such an increase was given effect to,

(b) the mcrease in the cost of Production of the cloth during the said period; and

(c) the steps that are being taken by Government to make available the cloth to consumers at flxed price?
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+The question was actually asked oh the floor of the Hvouse by Shri Sundar Singh Bhandari.

+{ 1 English translation.
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$+[THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) to (¢)

+{ ] English translation.

Questions 1650

A statement is placed on the Table of the House,

STATEMENT

Since October, 1964, the ex-mil’ prices of controlled varieties of mill-
mada cloth (viz. dhoty, saree, longcloth, shirting and drill) have been revized on the following occasions taking into account the increases im the cost of production of such cloth:

Date of revision Extent of increase in ex-mill prices in the different cloth groups

Ist March, 1965 1-8 percent to 3°3

percent.

138 percent to 5
percent

About 2 percent im respect of coarse
and medium cate-
gories and 7 to 11 percentin fine and

{st November, 1965 .

Ist April, 1966

superfine categories
Ist October, 1966 ., 6 percent
1sth April, 1967 45 percent.

The prices of other varieties of cloth are not controlled.

The increase in the cost of produetion of cloth was largely due to the increases in the price of cotton as also increases In the statutory wage levels apart from increases in the cost of mill stores, increased overheads due to compulsory closure of mills. While industry’s claim for increase in prices has usually been somewhat higher, the actual increase is determined after taking into account not only the increases in the cost of production of such cloth but also the paramount need under the existing circumstances, of ensuring supplies of controlled cloth to the consumer at the lowest possible price.

A constant watch is kept over the availability of controlled cloth through out the country.]
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MR CHAIRMAN: I want 1o finish those who have put the question and are here,

SARDAR RAM SINGH: May I know, Sir, whether the Government are aware that coarse and medium cloth is selling at much lower prices than the controlled prices? If so, why was 1t necessary to increase the price recently”

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Here are two statements by two hon. Members. Omne says that he is having di-
fliculty' in getting coarse cloth and the other hon. Member says that it is selling at prices lower than the controlled prices. I wish it sells at lower prices,

SARDAR RAM SINGH: I want to know whether you are aware of it.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: We are not aware,
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, nei-
‘ther the Minister nor the hon. Mem-
‘ber knows what stores in the textile industry are or what is meant by “stores.” “Stores” are not “bhandar” . . . (interruption)
There are some people in the House who know something about the textile industry, They will verify . . .

{(Interruption)
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us

it to the questioner and the tioned.

leave
ques-
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F AT FSY AT F arq T & forg w7
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Will the Government please say whether {he Indian Cotton Mills Federation has stated that 40 per cent of their products are under the conirolled variety? As against that, is the Government aware that 95 per cent of the cotton grown by the growerg is under statutory control for a very long period? Thridly, is the Government aware that they have shown favouritism to the cotton mill industry by ignoring the claims of the cotton grower by increasing its prices and thereby putting him to a discouragement tp grow more cotton? And finally, is the Government going to enquire into the calculations submitted by the Indian Cotton Mills Federation ag regards increase in prices?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Sir, the answer to the first two parts is “Yes."”
The answer to the third is “No’”. The answer to the fourth is “We shall look into it.”

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON:
In view of the Government’s promise to set up fair-price shopsg .in all factories having 300 workers or more, will the Government be pleased to allow sale of cloth of cheaper variety at confrolled rates or ex-mill rates and what steps will Government take in this regard?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: As I said, controlled cloth ig fairly easily available. There is no need at this stage
{o set up any fair price shop.
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SHR; NIREN GHOSH: I would like to know whether forward trading in cotton is contributing to the rise in the raw cotton price and if so, whether Government would consider banning forward trading in cotton, Will the hon, Minister also say whether the per capita availability of cloth has declined? The Government gave an assurance that one day closure in a month will continue enly for two or three months. But now that period has expired and more closures have already . taken place. I would like to know whether Government would consider running the mills at ful] capacity without any closure so that more cloth can be fmmediately made available to the eountry?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Sir, so far as forward trading is concerned, there is a Commission on this. So far as cotton is concerned, it s more 5 question of fixey date delivery rather than forwarg trading.
There is no speculative forward trading in cotton,

SHRI C. P. PANDE: Has it come to the notice of the Minister that the difference between ex-factory price, wholesale price and retail price is rather big and if an attempt is made fo bridge the gap between ex-factory price, wholesale price and the retail price, it will be of great benefit to the consumer? In these days of scarcity, if this wide difference between the three prices is reduced, it will be of advantage to the consumer.
Has it come to his notice?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: My recollection is that the difference between the mill price and the retail price is 20 per cent. I do not know whether the hon, Member feels it is very high because there is, I am afraid, a high element of distribution charges in this and so this has been fixed at 20 per cent. If the hon. Member feels it is top high, I shall gladly look into it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We have done one question to-day and we are inthe second question now. It is your pleasure that we will do only two ques-

'

[ RAJYA SABHA ]}

!

to Questions 1658

tions to-day, I would like to ask. It has become impossible for me, 1 see the anxiety of Members to put questions, but I think you should leave the discretion entirely to me as to when to stop a question and when to begin a new question,

off TRATIAW: A, WA oA
A F A wATT qE 2 AT F9GT €A
IHTGA | a1ed § FAEY IATIATHT,
7 2 & At dfagt =1 g srataw ®
IAHT 937 AT GIET AR RN § FE
3 zw fanew ¥ 71 W & f& A9 A
THTT HelY aHaT | aY AT gy & 74
& fa arAg ¥ T F w1 M ifean
2 &1 W1 20 1T 2, IAG ag &
¥4 FrAq 9% a8 T Wy

i 2w A HRT : HEA WA TG
wgat fa ®|ra
st TRATTIW ;g IV EW @A
Agt , GUTHIET at At @A |
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let there be no cross questions,

) qRATAN ;AW A FE £
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Y TUHATTI: &, &, ALY R )
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Foer 7 719 9T faw w7 A gAN


1659
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AT werelt Wt 3w i v @ a5
TH QT AT famqr st |

SHRI M. S. OBEROI: May I ask the Minister if the Government has received any complaint from the consumers about overcharging in the prices and, if so, has the Government made any investigation and if an investigation has been made, what steps have been taken by the Government to stop it?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Sometimes we get an odq complaint saying that they have not been able to get a particular variety at a particulr price and this is referred to the State Government for examination but I would not say that there is any general complaint ag such that cloth is not available at controlled prices.

Oral Answers

MINISTERIAL BODY IN ECAFE

*210, SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Indian delegation to the ECAFE Conference at Tokyo advocated the setting up of a permanent ministerial body within ECAFE for a more efficient tackling of the problems of the region; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the proposalg made by the Indian delegation?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHR1 DINESH SINGH): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI A, D. MANI: The press has reported that such a speech was made by the Indian Delegation in the BCAFE Conference.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: What can 1 do about the press report? It is unfortunate,

[1 JUNE 1967 ]

to Questions 166C

SHRI A. D, MANI: May | ask
whether any suggestion was made this effect by any other Delegation?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: There was a suggestion for a Ministerial Conference which we made and it has been agreed to. There will be, we hope, a Ministerial Conference before the conference of the UNCTAD scheduled for next year.

(No hon. Member got up to put guestions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am glad that for the first time nobody stands up.

*211. [The questioner (Shri S. K.
Vaishampayen) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 1667—70 infral

DeLHT RING RAmLway

*212. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work on Dellt Ring Railway is progressing according to schedule;

(b) if not, what are the for delay; and

(¢) whether any new target daie has been fixed for completion of the project?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
S. C. JAMIR): (a) to (c) The sanctioneq project is calleqd “Delhi Avoiding Lines & Connected Traffic Facilities”. The work has suffered =2 slight set back due to difficulties that had to be overcome in acquiring the land and also because the contract of oneg of the contractors had to be terminated on account of his failure in maintaining adequate progress, leading to a certain amount of delay.
Possession of almost the entire land has recently been obtained and fresh tenders for completing the remaining part of the work have since been accepted and the work in all zones is now in full swing, The project is now expected to be completed in December, 1968, instead of December, 1967.

reasons

